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Resolutions Passed at the 2020 Annual General Meeting 

 

The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed to be approved at the 2020 Annual 
General Meeting were duly approved by the Shareholders attending the 2020 Annual General Meeting. 

 
Reference is made to the Notice of 2020 Annual General Meeting (the “Notice”) dated 28 April 2021 of 
Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.* (the “Company”). Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have 
the same meanings as defined in the Notice unless the context herein requires otherwise. 
 
At the 2020 annual general meeting (the “AGM”) of the Company held at 9 a.m. on 28 May 2021 (Friday) 
at the conference room at 21/F., Zijin Headquarters, No. 1 Zijin Road, Shanghang County, Longyan City, 
Fujian Province, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the following proposed resolutions voted by 
poll in accordance with the Company’s articles of association (the “Articles of Association”) were duly 
approved by the Company’s shareholders (the “Shareholders”) attending the AGM. The board of directors 
of the Company (the “Board”) is pleased to announce the poll results of the resolutions as follows: 

 

Special resolutions 

Number of valid 

votes For 

(% of total 

number of valid 

votes cast) 

Number of valid 

votes Against 

(% of total 

number of valid 

votes cast) 

Number of valid 

votes Abstain 

(% of total 

number of valid 

votes cast) 
 

Total number 

of valid votes 

1. The proposal in relation to 

amendments to the articles of 

association of the Company was 

approved; 

9,877,875,811 

(99.959003%) 

26,100 

(0.000264%) 

4,025,176 

(0.040733%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

2. The proposal in relation to a 

general mandate to issue debt 

financing instruments was 

9,778,949,540 

(98.957920%) 

99,194,871 

(1.003801%) 

3,782,676 

(0.038279%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 
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approved; 

3. The proposal to the 

shareholders’ general meeting in 

relation to grant of a general 

mandate to the Board of 

Directors to issue A Shares 

and/or H Shares of the Company 

was approved; 

8,203,864,528 

(83.018873%) 

1,670,935,659 

(16.909006%) 

7,126,900 

(0.072121%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

4. The proposal in relation to the 

arrangement of guarantees to the 

Company’s subsidiaries, 

associates and other party for the 

year 2021 was approved; 

8,521,152,843 

(86.229667%) 

1,357,241,568 

(13.734584%) 

3,532,676 

(0.035749%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

Ordinary resolutions  

5. The Report of the Board of 

Directors of the Company for 

2020 was approved; 

9,875,286,987 

(99.932806%) 

705,600 

(0.007140%) 

5,934,500 

(0.060054%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

6. The Report of the Independent 

Directors of the Company for 

2020 was approved; 

9,873,005,511 

(99.909718%) 

705,600 

(0.007141%) 

8,215,976 

(0.083141%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

7. The Report of the Supervisory 

Committee of the Company for 

2020 was approved; 

9,862,371,498 

(99.802108%) 

11,339,613 

(0.114751%) 

8,215,976 

(0.083141%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

8. The Company’s financial report 

for the year ended 31 December 

2020 was approved; 

9,850,173,556 

(99.678671%) 

23,537,555 

(0.238188%) 

8,215,976 

(0.083141%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

9. The Company’s 2020 annual 

report and its summary report 

were approved; 

9,850,173,556 

(99.678671%) 

23,537,555 

(0.238188%) 

8,215,976 

(0.083141%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

10. The profit distribution proposal 

of the Company for the year 

ended 31 December 2020 was 

approved; 

9,878,370,311 

(99.964007%) 

24,100 

(0.000244%) 

3,532,676 

(0.035749%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

11. The calculation and distribution 

proposal for the remuneration of 

the Executive Directors and 

Chairman of the Supervisory 

Committee of the seventh term 

9,872,988,591 

(99.909547%) 

4,839,820 

(0.048977%) 

4,098,676 

(0.041476%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 



3 
 

of the Company for the year 

ended 31 December 2020 was 

approved; 

12. The reappointment of Ernst & 

Young Hua Ming LLP as the 

Company’s auditor for the year 

ended 31 December 2021, and to 

authorise the chairman of the 

Board of Directors, president 

and financial controller to 

determine the remuneration 

were approved; and 

9,846,892,118 

(99.645464%) 

31,502,293 

(0.318787%) 

3,532,676 

(0.035749%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

13. The proposal in relation to 

purchase of liability insurance 

for the Company and its 

Directors, Supervisors and 

senior management was 

approved. 

9,867,522,911 

(99.854237%) 

6,087,700 

(0.061605%) 

8,316,476 

(0.084158%) 

9,881,927,087 

(100%) 

 
The above resolutions no. 1 to 4 were passed as special resolutions and resolutions no. 5 to 13 were passed 
as ordinary resolutions. 
 
As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company (the “Shares”) was 
25,515,490,912, comprising 19,778,550,912 domestic shares (A Shares) and 5,736,940,000 H Shares listed 
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The total number of the Shares entitling the Shareholders 
to attend and vote on the resolutions proposed at the AGM was also 25,515,490,912. The total number of 
the Shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the 
AGM only was nil. No Shareholder was required under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to abstain from voting at the AGM. The total number of the 
Shares held by the Shareholders or their proxy(ies) who attended the AGM and were entitled to vote was 
9,881,927,087, representing approximately 38.729128% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date 
of this announcement. 
 
The AGM was duly convened and conducted in compliance with the requirements of the relevant laws and 
regulations of the PRC and the Articles of Association, and the poll results are lawful and valid. 
 
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the registrar of H Shares of the Company, acted as 
the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM. 
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Closure of register of members and expected timetable of the 2020 final dividend 
For the details of closure of register of members of H Shares of the Company and expected timetable of the 
2020 final dividend, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 24 May 2021. Dates or deadlines 
specified in that announcement for events in the timetable for (or otherwise in relation to) the 2020 final 
dividend distribution are indicative only and may be varied with reference to the practical circumstances. 
Any consequential changes to the expected timetable will be published by way of public announcement. 
 

Payment of the 2020 final dividend 
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Trustees Limited has been appointed as the Company’s receiving agent in 
Hong Kong (the “Receiving Agent”) and the Company will pay to the Receiving Agent the 2020 final 
dividend declared for payment to the H Shareholders of the Company. Such final dividend shall be 
calculated on the average price of the medium prices of the conversion of RMB into HK$ announced by 
The People’s Bank of China a week preceding 28 May 2021 (Friday), and it is RMB0.827286 to HK$1. 
Accordingly, the amount of the 2020 final dividend payable for each 10 shares of H Share is HK$1.450526 
(tax included). The 2020 final dividend will be paid by the Receiving Agent by cheque and mailed by 
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited to the H Shareholders of the Company who are 
entitled to receive the same by ordinary post at their own risk. The date for dispatching the final dividend 
cheques will be announced in due course. 
 
For the details of withholding and payment of personal income tax and enterprise income tax for 
non-resident enterprise shareholders in respect of the 2020 final dividend, please refer to the Company’s 
announcements dated 24 May 2021. Investors should notice that the Company has no obligation and will 
not be responsible for confirming the identities of any Shareholders. The Company will withhold for 
payment the enterprise income tax and the personal income tax, strictly in accordance with the relevant tax 
law and relevant rules and regulations, based on the information contained in the register of members of H 
Shares of the Company on the record date. The Company shall owe no liability whatsoever in respect of 
and will not entertain any claims arising from any delay in, or inaccurate determination of, the status of the 
Shareholders or any disputes over the mechanism of withholding. 
 

Investors and shareholders are advised by the Board to exercise caution when dealing in the 
securities of the Company. 
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28 May 2021, Fujian, the PRC 
*The Company’s English name is for identification purpose only 


