Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this document, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this document.



紫金礦業集團股份有限公司

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock code: 2899)

Resolutions Passed at the 2020 Annual General Meeting

The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions proposed to be approved at the 2020 Annual General Meeting were duly approved by the Shareholders attending the 2020 Annual General Meeting.

Reference is made to the Notice of 2020 Annual General Meeting (the "Notice") dated 28 April 2021 of Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.* (the "Company"). Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Notice unless the context herein requires otherwise.

At the 2020 annual general meeting (the "AGM") of the Company held at 9 a.m. on 28 May 2021 (Friday) at the conference room at 21/F., Zijin Headquarters, No. 1 Zijin Road, Shanghang County, Longyan City, Fujian Province, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), the following proposed resolutions voted by poll in accordance with the Company's articles of association (the "Articles of Association") were duly approved by the Company's shareholders (the "Shareholders") attending the AGM. The board of directors of the Company (the "Board") is pleased to announce the poll results of the resolutions as follows:

	Special resolutions	Number of valid votes For (% of total number of valid votes cast)	Number of valid votes Against (% of total number of valid votes cast)	Number of valid votes Abstain (% of total number of valid votes cast)	Total number of valid votes
1.	The proposal in relation to	9,877,875,811	26,100	4,025,176	9,881,927,087
	amendments to the articles of	(99.959003%)	(0.000264%)	(0.040733%)	(100%)
	association of the Company was				
	approved;				
2.	The proposal in relation to a	9,778,949,540	99,194,871	3,782,676	9,881,927,087
	general mandate to issue debt	(98.957920%)	(1.003801%)	(0.038279%)	(100%)
	financing instruments was				

	approved;				
3.	The proposal to the	8,203,864,528	1,670,935,659	7,126,900	9,881,927,087
	shareholders' general meeting in	(83.018873%)	(16.909006%)	(0.072121%)	(100%)
	relation to grant of a general				
	mandate to the Board of				
	Directors to issue A Shares				
	and/or H Shares of the Company				
	was approved;				
4.	The proposal in relation to the	8,521,152,843	1,357,241,568	3,532,676	9,881,927,087
	arrangement of guarantees to the	(86.229667%)	(13.734584%)	(0.035749%)	(100%)
	Company's subsidiaries,				
	associates and other party for the				
	year 2021 was approved;				
	Ordinary resolutions				
5.	The Report of the Board of	9,875,286,987	705,600	5,934,500	9,881,927,087
	Directors of the Company for	(99.932806%)	(0.007140%)	(0.060054%)	(100%)
	2020 was approved;				
6.	The Report of the Independent	9,873,005,511	705,600	8,215,976	9,881,927,087
	Directors of the Company for	(99.909718%)	(0.007141%)	(0.083141%)	(100%)
	2020 was approved;				
7.	The Report of the Supervisory	9,862,371,498	11,339,613	8,215,976	9,881,927,087
	Committee of the Company for	(99.802108%)	(0.114751%)	(0.083141%)	(100%)
	2020 was approved;				
8.	The Company's financial report	9,850,173,556	23,537,555	8,215,976	9,881,927,087
	for the year ended 31 December	(99.678671%)	(0.238188%)	(0.083141%)	(100%)
	2020 was approved;				
9.	The Company's 2020 annual	9,850,173,556	23,537,555	8,215,976	9,881,927,087
	report and its summary report	(99.678671%)	(0.238188%)	(0.083141%)	(100%)
	were approved;				
10.	The profit distribution proposal	9,878,370,311	24,100	3,532,676	9,881,927,087
	of the Company for the year	(99.964007%)	(0.000244%)	(0.035749%)	(100%)
	ended 31 December 2020 was				
	approved;				
11.	The calculation and distribution	9,872,988,591	4,839,820	4,098,676	9,881,927,087
	proposal for the remuneration of	(99.909547%)	(0.048977%)	(0.041476%)	(100%)
	the Executive Directors and				
	Chairman of the Supervisory				
	Committee of the seventh term				

	of the Company for the year				
	ended 31 December 2020 was				
	approved;				
12.	The reappointment of Ernst &	9,846,892,118	31,502,293	3,532,676	9,881,927,087
	Young Hua Ming LLP as the	(99.645464%)	(0.318787%)	(0.035749%)	(100%)
	Company's auditor for the year				
	ended 31 December 2021, and to				
	authorise the chairman of the				
	Board of Directors, president				
	and financial controller to				
	determine the remuneration				
	were approved; and				
13.	The proposal in relation to	9,867,522,911	6,087,700	8,316,476	9,881,927,087
	purchase of liability insurance	(99.854237%)	(0.061605%)	(0.084158%)	(100%)
	for the Company and its				
	Directors, Supervisors and				
	senior management was				
	approved.				

The above resolutions no. 1 to 4 were passed as special resolutions and resolutions no. 5 to 13 were passed as ordinary resolutions.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company (the "Shares") was 25,515,490,912, comprising 19,778,550,912 domestic shares (A Shares) and 5,736,940,000 H Shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The total number of the Shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote on the resolutions proposed at the AGM was also 25,515,490,912. The total number of the Shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM only was nil. No Shareholder was required under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to abstain from voting at the AGM. The total number of the Shares held by the Shareholders or their proxy(ies) who attended the AGM and were entitled to vote was 9,881,927,087, representing approximately 38.729128% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of this announcement.

The AGM was duly convened and conducted in compliance with the requirements of the relevant laws and regulations of the PRC and the Articles of Association, and the poll results are lawful and valid.

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the registrar of H Shares of the Company, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

Closure of register of members and expected timetable of the 2020 final dividend

For the details of closure of register of members of H Shares of the Company and expected timetable of the 2020 final dividend, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 24 May 2021. Dates or deadlines specified in that announcement for events in the timetable for (or otherwise in relation to) the 2020 final dividend distribution are indicative only and may be varied with reference to the practical circumstances. Any consequential changes to the expected timetable will be published by way of public announcement.

Payment of the 2020 final dividend

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Trustees Limited has been appointed as the Company's receiving agent in Hong Kong (the "Receiving Agent") and the Company will pay to the Receiving Agent the 2020 final dividend declared for payment to the H Shareholders of the Company. Such final dividend shall be calculated on the average price of the medium prices of the conversion of RMB into HK\$ announced by The People's Bank of China a week preceding 28 May 2021 (Friday), and it is RMB0.827286 to HK\$1. Accordingly, the amount of the 2020 final dividend payable for each 10 shares of H Share is HK\$1.450526 (tax included). The 2020 final dividend will be paid by the Receiving Agent by cheque and mailed by Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited to the H Shareholders of the Company who are entitled to receive the same by ordinary post at their own risk. The date for dispatching the final dividend cheques will be announced in due course.

For the details of withholding and payment of personal income tax and enterprise income tax for non-resident enterprise shareholders in respect of the 2020 final dividend, please refer to the Company's announcements dated 24 May 2021. Investors should notice that the Company has no obligation and will not be responsible for confirming the identities of any Shareholders. The Company will withhold for payment the enterprise income tax and the personal income tax, strictly in accordance with the relevant tax law and relevant rules and regulations, based on the information contained in the register of members of H Shares of the Company on the record date. The Company shall owe no liability whatsoever in respect of and will not entertain any claims arising from any delay in, or inaccurate determination of, the status of the Shareholders or any disputes over the mechanism of withholding.

Investors and shareholders are advised by the Board to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Messrs. Chen Jinghe (Chairman), Lan Fusheng, Zou Laichang, Lin Hongfu, Ms. Lin Hongying and Mister Xie Xionghui as executive directors, Mister Li Jian as non-executive director, and Messrs. Zhu Guang, Mao Jingwen, Li Changqing, He Fulong, Suen Man Tak and Bo Shao Chuan as independent non-executive directors.

By Order of the Board of Directors

Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.*

Chen Jinghe

Chairman

28 May 2021, Fujian, the PRC

*The Company's English name is for identification purpose only